building up revenues and balancing cash flow and long-term stability of Rockford Brake; and  

WHEREAS, Rockford Bake is dedicated to meeting the needs of the business community and 

their employees; and  

WHEREAS, the City shall make a funding commitment to Rockford Brake in the amount of 

Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) to support the establishment of Rockford 

Brake and the manufacturing of Gunite Drums at 302 Peoples Avenue; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City and Rockford Brake mutually agree as 

follows: 

1. RECITALS. The above recitals are incorporated in this Agreement by this reference and 

made a part of this Agreement.  

2. CITY RESPONSIBILTIES.  

A. The City shall provide funding to Rockford Brake in the amount of Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) for operational costs related to the 

manufacturing of Gunite Drums at 302 Peoples Avenue.  

3. TERM.   The term of this Agreement shall be for one (1) year from date of execution of 

this Agreement. 

4. PAYMENTS.   The City shall provide funds to Rockford Brake in one installment of Two

[...]

(b) The City shall distribute to Developer Forgivable Loan funds in an amount not to 

exceed Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000) for eligible Redevelopment Project Costs identified in 

Exhibit C and in accordance with the following terms:  

1. City and Developer agree that Two Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($2,600,000) Forgivable Loan funds shall be disbursed to Developer at the 

closing and purchase of the Property. Disbursement shall be conditioned upon 

satisfaction of all pre-closing obligations of Developer and the fulfillment of 

all customary closing conditions, including but not limited to delivery of a

[...]

City’s waiver of any condition precedent prior to any disbursement shall not constitute waiver 

of any condition precedent required for subsequent disbursements.  

(a) Execution of the Mortgage and Promissory Note in form and content satisfactory to 

the City, including a guaranty from Justin Fern sufficient to cover One Million Three 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,300,000) (“Guaranty”);  

a. Failure of Developer to obtain Full Financing within 12 months of execution shall 

constitute an event of Default under this Agreement and under the Guaranty, 

without the necessity of notice or cure, unless expressly extended in writing by the

[...]

From and after the date of closing of the Property to Developer and continuing through the 

closing of the Developer’s full financing for the Project, Developer, directly or through its affiliated 

entity(ies), shall, at its sole cost and expense, maintain property insurance coverage with limits of not 

less than Two Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,600,000) per occurrence and in the 

aggregate, and commercial general liability insurance covering bodily injury, personal injury and 

property damage with limits of not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence and in 

the aggregate.